SECTION 4. The right to amend, modify and repeal this act is hereby reserved to the state.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 21, 1883.

[No. 94 A.]

[Published March 27, 1883.]

CHAPTER 133.

AN ACT to perfect title to certain real estate in the city of Monroe, Green county, Wisconsin, and to vest the same in Lewis Davenport.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

To be perfected. SECTION 1. There is hereby conferred upon, and vested in Lewis Davenport, of the city of Monroe, Green county, state of Wisconsin, all the right, title and interest which the said state of Wisconsin has by escheat or otherwise in and to the following described real estate, to wit: "The rooms situated in and occupying the north sixty (60) feet of the second story of the brick building, situated on the east twenty-eighth and eight-twelfths (28 8-12) feet, of lot number five (5) in that part of the city of Monroe known and designated as Lybrand's donation to Green county, said premises being in said city of Monroe, Green county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. The recording of a certified copy of this act in the office of the register of deeds of said county, shall have the same effect as a duly

executed deed of said premises.

SECTION 3. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 21, 1883.

CHAPTER 134.

Tomah. (See vol. 2.)

[No. 39, S.]

[Published March 27, 1883.]

CHAPTER 135.

AN ACT relating to the employment of women and children in factories, and amendatory of section 1728 of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to Section 1. Section 1728 of the revised statutes employment of is hereby amended by striking out the word,

"forfeit," in the last line of said section, and in-women and serting in lieu thereof the words, "be punished by children in factories. fine," so that when amended, said section shall read as follows: Section 1728. In all manufactories, workshops or other places used for mechanical or manufacturing purposes, the time of labor of children under the age of eighteen years and of women employed therein, shall not exceed eight hours in one day; and any employer, stockholder director, officer, overseer, clerk or foreman who shall compel any woman or any such child to labor exceeding eight hours in any one day, or who shall permit any child under fourteen years of age, to labor more than ten hours in any one day in any such place, if he shall have control over such child sufficient to prevent it, or who shall employ at manual labor any child under twelve years of age, in any factory or workshop, where more than three persons are employed, or who shall employ any child of twelve and, under fourteen years of age, in any such factory or workshop, for more than seven months in any one year, shall be punished by fine not less than five nor more than fifty dollars for each such offense.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 21, 1883.

[No. 110, S.]

[Published March 27, 1883.]

CHAPTER 136.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 321, laws of 1882, entitled an act to provide for laying out a state road from Westboro, in Tayfor county, through Price county, to Glidden, in the county

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 321, laws of 1882, entitled Repealed. "an act to provide for laying out a state road from Westboro, in Taylor county, through county, to Glidden, in the county of Ashland," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March °1, 1883.